Red 76th

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1947

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 6

(By Mr. Beau)

PASSED February, 21, 1947

In Effect Vinty Case from Passage



ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 6

(By Mr. Bean)

[Passed February 21, 1947; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to compensate C. L. Burch for damages to his truck, which was stolen and wrecked by an escaped convict from the prison labor camp.

Whereas, In November, one thousand nine hundred thirtynine, a convict who had escaped from a state prison labor camp
near Wardensville, in Hardy county, West Virginia, compelled
C. L. Burch, at the point of a gun, to abandon his pick-up truck,
which was taken by the convict and wrecked by said convict,
and

WHEREAS, The said C. L. Burch paid eighty dollars and seventy-eight cents for the repair of said truck, therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Reimbursing C. L. Burch for Moneys Ex-

- 2 pended in Repairing a Truck Wrecked by an Escaped
- 3 Convict.—The auditor of the State of West Virginia is

- 4 hereby authorized and directed to issue his warrant, pay-
- 5 able from state fund general revenue, upon the treas-
- 6 urer in favor of C. L. Burch for eighty dollars and sev-
- 7 enty-eight cents expended by him in repairing a truck
- 8 stolen from him and wrecked by an escaped convict who
- 9 had escaped from the prison labor camp near Wardens-
- 10 ville, West Virginia, the Legislature finding that this ap-
- 11 propriation is necessary to discharge a moral obligation
- 12 of the State.

aving been presented to the Governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the House of the Legislature in which it originated within the time grosscribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

This the day of MAR 41947

19 SECREPARY OF STATE

Governor.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
the foregoing bin is correctly chroned.
Tourse I-MCMean
Chairman Senate Committee
PC
& Markens
Chairman House Committee
08 7
Originated in the Security
W. S. S.
Takes effect lively days grass passage.
Lanau Megas
Clerk of the Senate
A de la fine
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Junely M. Vicker
President of the Senate
John & Clares
Speaker House of Delegates
The within this the
day of, 1947.
uay ot 1011.